

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

DORINE BORIELLO, individually and derivatively
on behalf of CATERINA REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MICHAEL LOCONTE, DIANE SCHMIDT and
MARIA PENNEY SELIGSON,

Defendants,

and

CATERINA REALTY, LLC,

Nominal Defendant.

Index No. 503180/2013

HON.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS MICHAEL LOCONTE, DIANE SCHMIDT,
AND MARIA PENNEY SELIGSON'S AND NOMINAL DEFENDANT CATERINA
REALTY, LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

WOLFF & SAMSON PC

One Boland Drive
West Orange, NJ 07052
(973) 325-1500

*Attorneys for Defendants Michael Loconte,
Diane Schmidt, Maria Penney Seligson,
and Caterina Realty, LLC*

On the Brief:

Howard J. Schwartz, Esq.
Mindy P. Fox, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Ownership Interests in Caterina Realty, LLC and Jersey Lynne Farms, Inc.	2
B. The General Release	3
C. Caterina Stockholders' Votes at Annual Meeting	4
ANALYSIS.....	4
POINT I: THE CLAIMS IN BORRIELLO'S VERIFIED COMPLAINT RELATING TO EVENTS OCCURRING BEFORE JUNE 28, 2012 AND THE CHALLENGE TO THE FAIR MARKET RENT IN THE LEASE ARE BARRED BY THE GENERAL RELEASE.	5
POINT II: THE CLAIMS IN BORRIELLO'S VERIFIED COMPLAINT RELATING TO EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER JUNE 28, 2012 ARE BARRED BY THE OPERATING AGREEMENT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Booth v. 3669 Delaware, Inc.</u> , 92 N.Y.2d 934, 703 N.E.2d 757 (1998).....	6-7
<u>Calavano v. New York City Health & Hospitals Corp.</u> , 246 A.D.2d 317, 667 N.Y.S.2d 351 (1st Dep't, 1998)	9
<u>Davis & Associates, Inc. v. Health Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</u> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<u>Delaney v. Westchester Cnty.</u> , 90 A.D.2d 819, 455 N.Y.S.2d 839 (2d Dep't, 1982).....	6
<u>Guido v. Orange Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 102 A.D.3d 828, 958 N.Y.S.2d 195 (2013)	5
<u>Igarashi v. Higashi</u> , 289 A.D.2d 128, 735 N.Y.S.2d 33 (2001)	5
<u>In re Schaefer</u> , 18 N.Y.2d 314, 221 N.E.2d 538 (1966).....	6
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , 296 B.R. 115 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<u>Krumme v. WestPoint Stevens Inc.</u> , 238 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>LeMay v. H.W. Keeney, Inc.</u> , 124 A.D.2d 1026, 508 N.Y.S.2d 769 (4th Dept., 1986)	7-8
<u>Rocanova v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 603, 634 N.E.2d 940 (1994).....	6
<u>Rubycz-Boyar v. Mondragon</u> , 15 A.D.3d 811, 790 N.Y.S.2d 266 (3d Dept., 2005)	8-9
<u>Sparacio v. Sparacio</u> , 283 A.D.2d 481, 724 N.Y.S.2d 204 (2d Dep't, 2001).....	6
